

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018, #113 (“Taking Property for Public Use”)</p> <p>Petitioners: JANETTE S. ROSE, SUSAN MCCLAIN, and GEORGIANA INSKEEP</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: MICHELLE SMITH and CHAD VORTHMANN</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT, GLENN ROPER, and JASON GELENDER</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Martha M. Tierney, #27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7577; 720-242-7585 Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com mtierney@tierneylawrence.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2018SA47</p>
<p>PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	1
I. The Proposed Initiatives Contain Multiple Subjects.....	1
A. Standard of Review.....	1
B. Application of the Single Subject Requirement to the Proposed Measures.....	1
II. The Titles to the Proposed Initiatives Do Not Correctly and Fairly Express the True Intent and Meaning of the Measures.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Application of the Clear Title Requirement to the Proposed Initiatives at Issue.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bentley v. Mason (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63), 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....2

Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73), 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....5, 6, 7

Howes v. Brown (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91), 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,” 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....6

Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132), 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016).....3

Milo v. Coulter (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129), 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014).....3

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, §15.....2

Statutes

§1-40-106, C.R.S. (2017).....5

Petitioners Janette S. Rose, Susan McClain, and Georgiana Inskeep, through counsel, respectfully submit their Answer Brief in Case Nos. 18SA42, 18SA43, 18SA44, 18SA45, 18SA46, and 18SA47.
